

Department of Finance

Division of Purchases & Supplies 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 128 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1080 216/664-2620 • Fax: 216/664-2177 www.cleveland-oh.gov

January 30, 2025

### ADDENDUM No. 3

BID TITLE: Reference: File No. 146-24 Traveling Screens Improvements
Re-Bid

BID DUE: Friday, February 7, 2025. Bid Must Be Delivered to the Office of the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies, Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 128, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 before 12 o'clock Noon (Eastern Time).

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING CLARIFICATIONS AND ADDITONS REPRESENT CHANGES THAT REPLACE AND SUPPLEMENT PREVIOUS INFORMATION SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

Answers to Questions Received by the Last Day for Questions:

1. Should we replace all conduit runs, or only the ones that are rusted and corroded? During our site walk, the plant manager mentioned replacing only the rusted and corroded conduits and cleaning up the routing. Many of the conduits are in good condition, while some may be difficult to access.

Answer: Re-use raceways that are shown as lightly shaded on the Riser Diagrams of drawings E-3, E-5 and E-7. Raceways that are shown as bold (or new raceway) on the Riser Diagrams of drawings E-3, E-5 and E-7 can utilize existing raceway where the conduit is properly sized for the new wire being installed, not damaged, and not rusted or corroded.

2. What type of conduit should be installed (e.g., IMC, aluminum, etc.)?

Answer: Rigid Aluminum Conduit per 26 05 33 1.4 (H).

Addendum #3 – File No. 146-24 Traveling Screens Improvements Re-Bid

Page 1 of 4



Department of Finance

Division of Purchases & Supplies 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 128 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1080 216/664-2620 • Fax: 216/664-2177 www.cleveland-oh.gov

3. Are we responsible for obtaining our own electrical permit?

Answer: Yes.

4. For the disconnect/contractor/starter, would you prefer a breaker instead of a fuse?

Answer: Yes. Per drawing E-8 a breaker shall be installed not a fuse for the incoming 3-phase power.

5. Should the current pneumatic hoses and piping be removed?

Answer: Yes, all pneumatic hose and pipe related to this contract shall be removed.

6. Are we required to pull new line-side power back to the electrical panel as well?

Answer: No, the existing line side wire from panelboards shall be reused. If the existing line side wire is not long enough to reach the new contactor/disconnect panel new conductors shall be pulled from the panelboard.

Addendum #3 – File No. 146-24 Traveling Screens Improvements Re-Bid



Department of Finance

Division of Purchases & Supplies 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 128 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1080 216/664-2620 • Fax: 216/664-2177 www.cleveland-oh.gov

7. Confirmation is needed regarding the extent of the coating work to be performed in the field. Please confirm that the following items are the only ones that require field coating.

SECTION 01 10 00 - SUMMARY OF WORK Contract Description 1.2.E.5: Existing gusseted steel angle (also referred to as the thrust plate) will be blasted and recoated.

2.A.1.e: Repair all damaged coatings on the new (refurbished) traveling water screen.

Answer: All structural and exposed steel, on both rebuild and refurbished traveling water screens as well as the gusseted thrust plates, shall be repaired then recoated. Steel shall be blasted or power washed as recommended by coating manufacturer.

# THE BID OPENING DATE REMAINS FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2025 at 12:00 NOON.

Addendum #3 – File No. 146-24 Traveling Screens Improvements Re-Bid



#### Department of Finance

Division of Purchases & Supplies 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 128 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1080 216/664-2620 • Fax: 216/664-2177 www.cleveland-oh.gov

## **Attention Bidders:**

We have been requested to issue the enclosed Addendum to the above entitled bid project. This addendum is to advise all bidders of the following information:

Also, please acknowledge receipt of this addendum by faxing directly to my attention at (216) 664-2275.

Print & Sign Potential Bidder & Company Name

Today's Date

Also, please attach this addendum to the copy of the specifications furnished to you by this office, as it will have the same force and effect as if it were part of the specifications originally issued.

Thank you,

Jules Gilliam, Buyer

Division of Purchases & Supplies

Cc: Commissioner Tiffany Johnson, Division of Purchases & Supplies

Attachments: Addendum #1 Cover Sheets – (Four) 4 Pages

Total: Four (4) Pages

Addendum #3 – File No. 146-24 Traveling Screens Improvements Re-Bid